Silver–carbon electrocatalyst for air cathodes in alkaline fuel cells
S. GAMBURZEV*, K. PETROV and A.J. APPLEBY
Center for Electrochemical Systems and Hydrogen Research, Texas Engineering Experiment Station, Texas A & M
University, College Station, TX 77843 – 3402, USA
(*author for correspondence)
Received 22 August 2001; accepted in revised form 16 April 2002
Key words: air cathode, alkaline fuel cell, carbon, electrocatalyst, silver
Abstract

[13] based on a separate analysis of electrode perfor-
Table 1. Characteristics of raw carbon materials
Brand name Source Type Code in text BET area/m2 g)1
Norit SA-3 Aldrich Activated carbon SA-3 650
Vulcan XC-72 Cabot Furnace black VCB 254
Shawinigan Black Chevron Acetylene black SAB 70
Graphite 287 Johnson Matthey Powdered graphite JMGR 33
Table 2. Composition of active layers of electrodes
Code Active layer
/g cm)2
Catalyst Ag/C
/g cm)2
Silver
/g cm)2
SA-3 0.01 0.075 3.75 � 10)4
VCB 0.005 0.0025 1.25 � 10)4
SAB 0.005 0.003 1.5 � 10)4
JMGR 0.005 0.0033 1.65 � 10)4
Fig. 1. Polarization curves for air cathodes, SA-3 and Ag/SA-3
electrocatalysts.
Fig. 2. As Figure 1, VCB and Ag/VCB electrocatalysts.
806
mance under kinetic and mass transport control was
used. This is illustrated in Figure 5–7 for electrodes with
SAB carbon alone and Ag/SAB. These show Tafel plots
(Figure 5), polarization curves under pure oxygen (Fig-
ure 6) and DE=i plots (Figure 7), where DE is the
potential difference between electrode operation under
pure oxygen ðEoxyÞ and air ðEairÞ, taken from polariza-
tion curves for each value of current density.
To evaluate electrocatalyst activity, the electrode
potential at 0.006 A cm)2 under pure oxygen (Eoxy at
0.006 A cm)2) was determined from the linear sections
of the Tafel plots in Figure 5. Under these condition,
mass transport resistances within the porous cathode
structures are negligible. The slope of linear part of
the polarization curve under pure oxygen ðDE=DiÞoxy in
Figure 6 is proportional to the ionic resistance of the
electrolyte in the hydrophilic pores of the active layer.
The potential difference DE0:2 between operation on
pure oxygen and air at a sufficiently high current density
(0.2 A cm)2) from Figure 7 characterizes gas diffusion
hindrances into hydrophobic gas-filled pores. These
values are summarized in Table 3 for all electrodes.
3.2. Wetted area of catalysts
Potential–time, i.e., charging, curves at constant current
carried out in argon atmosphere for all measured gas
diffusion electrodes. From the slopes ðDE=DtÞ of the
linear parts of charging curves (between 0.6–0.9 V),
double layer capacities CDL were calculated using
Equation 1. CDL for all the raw carbons and electrocat-
alysts was determined in this manner, and results are
shown in Table 4.
Fig. 3. As Figure 1, SAB and Ag/SAB electrocatalysts.
Fig. 4. As Figure 1, JMGR and Ag/JMGR electrocatalysts.
Fig. 5. Tafel plots for oxygen cathodes, SAB and Ag/SAB electrocat-
alysts.
Fig. 6. Polarization curves of oxygen cathodes, SAB and Ag/SAB
electrocatalysts.
Fig. 7. Potential difference against current density plots for air and
oxygen cathodes, SAB and Ag/SAB catalysts.
807
3.3. Hydrophilic properties and overall activity
of catalysts
The obtained data summarized in Table 3 show that the